

No. 23-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR 35 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LEON B. GREENFIELD	ERIN MARIE MEYER
JULIE AUST WELLY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JUSTIN R. METZ	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
COURTNEY BIBBS	HALE AND DORR LLP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	7 World Trade Center
HALE AND DORR LLP	250 Greenwich Street
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	New York, NY 10007
Washington, DC 20037	(212) 230-8800
	erin.meyer@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS CANNOT PERFORM ITS CONSTITUTIONALLY PRESCRIBED FUNCTIONS WHEN AGENCIES REFUSE TO PROVIDE CONGRESSIONAL OFFICES INFORMATION TO WHICH THEY ARE ENTITLED	6
A. Advocating For Administrative Action On Behalf Of Constituents Has Been A Core Congressional Function Since The Founding.....	6
B. Advocating On Behalf Of Constituents Furtheres Congress' Core Legislative And Oversight Functions	9
C. Ms. Muñoz's Case Is Typical—It Is Impossible For Congress To Play Its Constitutional Role When Executive Agencies Refuse To Provide Information To Which Congress Is Entitled	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY, BUT IF IT DOES, IT SHOULD DECLINE THE DEPARTMENT’S INVITATION TO EXPAND THE DOCTRINE	16
A. Congress Has Authorized Presumptive Judicial Review Of Consular Visa Denials Under Section 1182(a)	16
B. The Department’s Arguments Suggesting Congressional Support For An Expanded Consular Nonreviewability Doctrine Are Wrong	20
III. INFORMATION-SHARING WITH CONGRESS AND REVIEWING CONSULAR DECISIONS AS PRESUMPTIVELY REQUIRED BY LAW RESPECTS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND HONORS THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	19, 21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, NA, v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, NA, 511 U.S. 164 (1994)</i>	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	22
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California, 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)</i>	19
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	5, 23, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	3
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)</i>	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 582 U.S. 79 (2017)</i>	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States, 142 U.S. 651 (1892)</i>	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	19, 21
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017)	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551.....	17
§ 701.....	17, 18, 21
§ 704.....	22
6 U.S.C. § 236	21
8 U.S.C.	
§§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	22
§ 1105a.....	19
§ 1182.....	3, 4, 14, 17, 18, 20
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	5, 17
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005).....	18
REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
22 C.F.R. § 42.81	3, 14, 15
98 Cong. Rec. 4416 (1952)	21
98 Cong. Rec. 5578 (1952)	21
142 Cong. Rec. 19,015 (1996)	11
<i>A Continued Assessment of Delays in VA Medical Care and Preventable Veterans Deaths: Hearing Before House Committee on Veterans' Affairs, 113th Cong. (2014)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Protecting Our Children: Current Issues In Children's Product Safety: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong. (2007).....</i>	<i>10</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bassett, John Spencer, <i>James K. Polk and His Constituents, 1831-1832</i> , 28 Am. Hist. Rev. 68 (1922).....	6
Chambers, Jr., Henry L., <i>Enclave Districting</i> , 8 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 135 (1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eckman, Sarah J., Congressional Research Services, R44726, <i>Constituent Services: Overview and Resources</i> (Jan. 23, 2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44726	6
Gould, Jonathan S., <i>The Law of Legislative Representation</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 765 (2021)	10
Herb, Jeremy, et al., <i>Inside the scramble to help Americans and Afghans escape Afghanistan</i> , CNN (Aug. 20, 2021), https://www.cnn.com/2021/08/20/politics/congressional-nongovernmental-efforts-to-help-escape-afghanistan/index.html	8, 9
Hynes, Mary, <i>After escaping the Taliban, would a young Afghan couple reunite in Las Vegas?</i> , Las Vegas Rev.-J. (Oct 8, 2022), https://www.reviewjournal.com/local/local-las-vegas/after-escaping-the-taliban-would-a-young-afghan-couple-reunite-in-las-vegas-2653981/	9
<i>Incumbency Advantage and Accountability</i> , 23 Cumb. L. Rev. 61 (1993)	7
Johannes, John R., <i>Casework as a Technique of U.S. Congressional Oversight of the Executive</i> , 4 Legis. Studies Q. 325 (1979)	12
Levin, Ronald M., <i>Congressional Ethics and Constituent Advocacy in an Age of Mistrust</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Schulz, Kathryn, <i>What Calling Congress Achieves</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 26, 2017), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2017/03/06/what-calling-congress-achieves	7
United States Department of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, https://fam.state.gov/ (visited Mar. 26, 2024).....	3, 13, 14, 15
